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·.·1. APPELLATE DECISIONS ...,;·.BERNIE FELDMAN'S LIQUOR STORE, me~ 
Ve BAYONNE. . · . . · 

BERNIE FELDMAN'S LIQUOR.
1 

STORE, me., 
Appe~lant, 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY. 
OF BAYONNE, 

.Respondento 

) 

) 

) 

·.) 

)-" 

) 

------------~-~-~~~---------~-~~ 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Feinberg~ Dee· & Feinberg, Esqs·., by William M$~ Feirl.berg, Esq.,, 
Attorneys for Appellant 

James P~ Dugan, Esq., by Nathan Zinader, Esq., Attorney for 
Respondent Municipal c·ouncil 

Frank J~ Ziobro, Esq., Attorney for Bayonne Tavern Owners 
. Association and Bayonne Package Stores. Assn., 

. et also, Objectors 
Samuel Je Davidson, Esq., Attorney for Hudson-Bergen Package 

Stores. Associatio~, an.Obj~etor 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

The Hearer has filed the following report hereill: 

Hearer's Report 

This· appeal challenges the action of the respondent 
·Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne (hereinafter Council) 
which by resolution and order dated February 27, 1969 suspended · 
appellant's plenary retail distribution license for "an 
indefinite period 11 effective March 3, .1969, for premises 4)1-1-
Broadway, Bayonne. The resolution sets forth the following:· 

"WHEREAS, hearings·were.held by the ·Municipal· 
Council of the City of Bayonne on the propriety of 
-Alfred Tarasiewicz, Robert · Salkowski and Richard . 
Salkoviski to be stockholders in Bernie Feldman 1 s 1: 
Liquor Store, Ince, the holder of Plenary Retail .. 
Distribution License Noe D-2, doing business at 4;4-
Broadway Bayonne, New Jersey; and · 

11WHEREAs, the following determinations are hereby 
made by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne; 

L~ That 50% or the stock of the aforementioned. . · 
corpo~ation was conveyed ·to Alfred Tarasiewicz1 25% of 
the stock of said corporation was conveyed to Hobert 
Salkowski, and 2'5i of the stock of the said. cor.poration· 
was conveyed to Richard Salkowski·e .· . 

2e That said stockholders intend to operate the 
business of the said corporation under the tradecname 
or BShop-Rite Liquors of Bayonneeft . 
· 3e That the operation of 9Shop-Rite Liquors of 

Bayonne' will be a business at.tend~d py concentrated 
advertisement or low-priced liquors ~or sale.by· 'Shop­
Rite Liquors of Bayonne,, 8 

4o That such marketing practices will result in a 
_substantial increase in the sales volume of 'Shop-Rite 
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Liquors of Bayonne, ' i.·rhich will· compound the already . ·. 
exi~t.ent traffic and par}t\ing problem in the area of 
the operation of 'Shop-Rite Liquors of Bayonne·.'· 

5~, That. such marketing practices will:promote in-
temp~_rance in the City of. Bayonne. . 

.6. That on October Jl,. 1968, .Alfred Tarasiewicz and 
Robert Salkowski, on behalf .·or .a· corporation wholely·· · ).· . 
owned by the aforementioned stockholders, to wit,- 4·54 . ·, 
Broadway, Inc. ,- ·~-~·led an application for the. transfer of . 
Plenary Retail Distribution License ·or Be.,rnie Feldnian'.s 
Liquor Store, Inc. , No~· D-2. · · · . 

7. ·That the aforesaid application did contain· ·rals~ · 
statements in material respects pertaining to the · 
beneficial interest or· persons mentioned therein· in other· 
liquor licenses and 1n respect to a. prior denial Of· an 
appli~ation. by· $aid AJf red Tarasie·wicz ·for a liquor.· 
license in the -Borough of Franklin, New Jersey. · 

8 •. :.,.That· on October 7, 1968, _Alfred Tarasiewicz f1led. 
another application, on behalf of himself. and the other. 
stockholders mentioned herein, for the transfer. to · .·· 
them of the Plenary Retail Distribution License No'_. D~2 

. held. ·,by Ber,nie Feldman's Liquor Store, Inc... · . · 
· · · 9·. That· the aforesaid a.pplication of October 7,.19-68,", 

. did al.so contain the false statements set forth in the · 
application.of October ·31, 1968. · · 

· · 10. That. the a:('oresaid stockholders do not qualify 
as· S'~ockholders of Bernie Feldman's Liquor Store, Inc., 
the holder of Plenary Retail Distribution License No •. · 

· .. D-2, "by reason of the statute made and provided for in 
such cases, and by reason of the Rules and Reg~ations 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission of the· State 
of. N~w .. Jer.sey. , 

11. That the following is constdered in the best 
interest of the City of Bayonne: 

."NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Plenary 
. :. Reta.il ... Distribution License of Bernie Feldman 1 s Liquor 
· .. ·_Store;· .Inc.··, License No. D-2 ·is ·hereby susp~;nded·. for_ an 

.. ~;ndefinite per·iod and until fhe aforementioned stockholders 
: . :-:d.:liie-s.t 'themselves ·of all of the corporate stock ·held by · 

· them:.:in- the said. corporate license to Bernie Feldman 1 s · 
·_Liqu9r· Stpre, · rq.c~; ·and, be it further .. 

· :0 RESOLVED, That this -suspension shall be effect~ve 
Mar~P. 3 ., 1969. ••. · . · .. · · · · . · · 

. . . . . . . 

. I'.. . IP.·. its p~tition of 'appeal appellant alleges that .. ·the. action .. 
o:f.; .. -Counci-1 was err,oneous for the following reasons: , (~) the · 
Council lacked -~ltir.isdiction to _·conduct the hearing resulting in,. . .... 
the susperi$~<?~,, -f~)~ tfl:e ,Cq~q~l "J~a~~e~l, ~~tho;r~ ty.· to ·suspeµd fo~ ·. ~-,<: · 
the ass_ifg~e·ar.*~~~sP.~S:_,_'._.:.~,<;-?/.~i~~,~~·~~~~~idtL~a.~ -lil?-SUppo~ted. by·_~µ~.,,· . .. / ·---: <~.~-> :· 
evidence ,~no.· wa-s _·contra:ry ·to· law·,·.· {d),·no- charges ''t'ler~:· serve.4 :· · "···· ,,. ·' - .. 
upon 'the ·appellant ·as requireQ. by .R.S. · 33:1-31, (§)" the- action -. . 
of the CoµIicil was -improperly motivated and resulted. from·. pre.ssure ; .. ; 
from 'local l~c\uor. de~lers associations -"to prevent the utilization · · 
~of the name. S'hop-Rite. in· conjunction with the sale .of alcoholic 
beverages-. ;in ·._the City of Bayonnee 11 · 

Co1lllcil' s answer denies the substantive alieg.atio:q.s. of ·· 
the petitlon and sets forth in· a separate defense that:·-its ·. · 
action was "a reasonable exercis$ .of dtscretion q.nd· a· pro_per 
e·xe~cise)bf-_ statutory jurisdiction in this matter. 11 . · · 

Answers to the same effect were filed -by Hudson~Bergeri .. 
Package ·st.ores Assoc-iation a~d Bayonne Package Stores Association •. · 
The answer. of Bayonne. Package Stores Association was jo'ined by. 
nine indiyidual·s and Bayonne Tavern Owners Assn. as imp1·eaded · 
obj.ec.tor~--~. 

. \. 
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Upon the filing of the appeal the Director entered an 
order staying the Council's order of suspension pending 
determination of the appeal@ 

This is an appeal de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No@ 15, with full opportunity for Council to present 
testimony under oath and cross-examine witnessese However 
sine~ a critical jurisdictional issue was involvedj no testimody 
was presented. 

The fa~ts1 which were established by stipulation of 
counsel and by the introduction of certain exhibits into evidence 
are as follows: The ,appellant is a plenary retail distribution 
licensee whiah has operated under this license for many years in 
this municipality. Its license was regularly renewed for the 
current licensing period0 

On December 9, l968 Robert Salkowski, Richard Salkowski 
and Alfred Tarasiewicz acquired the corporate stock of the 
appellant and, pursuant to Rules 11, 12 and 13 of State Regulation 
No~ 2, duly published notice of said change and filed proof of 
publication with the City Clerk of Bayonne. Imm~diately there~ 
upon, the :Bayonne Package Stores Association and the Bayonne 
Tavern Owners Association made written requests of the Council 
for a public hearing to determine the qualifications of these 
new stockholders. On December 19, 1968 Council adopted a 

.resolution fixing January 3, 1969 for a hearing on the question 
of the qualifications of the said stockholders. The said resolution 
reads as follows: 

· "WHEREAS, pursuant to the Rules and Regulations of 
the New Jersey Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission 
and the statutes made and provided for in such cases; 
notice was given to the Municipal Council of the City 
of Bayonne that on December 9, 1968, a change occurred 
in the stockhol~ings of Bernie Feldman's Liquor Store, 
Inc., a corporate holder of plenary retail distribution 
license No. D-2; and · . . 

"vmEREAS, formal objec.tion to the qualifications of 
the transferee stockholders, Alfred Tarasiewicz, Robert 
Salkowski1 and Richard Salkowski, having been filed with 
the City Clerk 0 now therefore, be it · 

0 RESOLVED fhat this Council shall hold a hearing 
on the objeciions filed, on the third day of January, 1969, 
at 1:00 p.m. at the Council Chamber in City Hall Avenue 
E and 30th Street, Bayonne, New Jersey; and be it further 

uRESOLVED, That notice of said hearing be sent to 
the person or persons filing said objections and to the 
corporate stock t~ansferees as aforesaid~ 0 

The hearing was held on January 3 over the objection of 
the attorney for appellant to both the jurisdiction of the Council 
over the subject matter proposed herein and to areas of inquiry 
pursued by counsel for the objectorso Specifically, appellant 
maintained that 11as a result of the lack of the required statutory 
notice of these charges none of ·these charges (which are in any 
event immaterial) should be considered" citing R&S. 33:1-3L, 
Following the said hearing Council adopted the aforementioned 
resolution which, as noted~ ususpended for an indefinite period 

- and until the aforementioned stockholders divest themselves of .all 
of the corporate stock held by them in the said &orporate 
license·to Bernie Feldman's Liquor Store, Incl)n 

The attorney for Council argues that these proceedings· 
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were not. di.sciplinary proceed_ing·s against the license but ·were 
·merely proceedings b;rought to deter.mine the qualifications of" the 
stockholders who must qualify as original licensees for an 
original lice:p.se. as the new stockholders are not as yet considered 
as ha'ving been granted a license and, therefore carinot be 
trea4'.ed as licensees or having any interest in the licensee . It. 
admits that neither the local issuing authority nor the Division . 
. of Alcoholic Beverage q·ontrol has jurisdiction over stockholders 
under R.S. 33:1-24. Htiwever, Council advocates that the, author.ity 
to s·usp.end the license of the appellant is embraced within R. S• 
33:1~21+ and R~ .. S, 33:1-25e R.So 33:1-24 in its applicable part 
provides: · · 

: n It ~-shall· be the· duty of each other issuing 
authority to· receive applications for such licenses· 
as such other issuing authority is authorized to 
issue; to _investi.gate applicants and to inspect· 
premises sought to be licensed; to conduct public 
hearings on applications •• Ito" . . · . . 

R;.S. 33 ::i;·-25 _states in its applicable part: . 

. ,''In a:oplications by corpor·ations /i_or a license] 
:tlie:names and addresses_·of; and the amount of. stock. 
~e.:t;d by all stockholders holding one or more per . 
c·ent. c1%) of any of the stock. thereof' and the names. 
and addresses of all officers and· of all members of 
the board of directors must be stated in the 
application, and if ·one or more of such officers or· 
members of the ·board of directo.rs would fail to 
qua~ify a·s an individual applicant in all re"'spects, . 
e~cept as t.o ci tizenshipi residence or age, ·no ·. .. 
lJ.,_c;ense of any class sha· 1 be granted." .. -(Under-
scoring .. addede). . . .. . . . 

And furthe·r: 

n •• ~ ·All statements in .said applicati·ons required: to 
be .. · made by law or by rules and regulations-. shall ·be 

··. dae·rned ma.teria1, .arid ·any person who shall lmowingly ·. 
misstate any material fact, under oath, in said · 
application shall be· guilty .of a misdemeanor$ Fraud, .· 

.·.m_~.·sr_epresentation, false statements, misleading state­
rne~ts, evas_ions. C?r suppr·ession of material facts in the 
· s.ecuring of· a license ·are grounds for suspens_ion or 
revocation of the license~" (Underscoring addedo) 

_It is- ·a~u.:q,d~~~~y: clear, therefore, that these sections deal with 
". applica·t1ons :·· for.· .. a .. new l~cense or for ·a renewal of an existing 

licensee .·~hey do not apply to instances where a change of 
·ownership of stock or a transfer of stock takes place during the 
term of ·the said. licensee . · 

. . ... ·or course, Council is given broad powers under R~S" 
33:1...;.35 t·o 11make, or cause to be made~ such investigations· as 
he.or it~shall_deem proper in the administration of this· chapter .and 

. of any arid all other laws now or which may hereafter be in force 
and effect concerning alcoholic beverages9 .. " e 

11 This ·section also 
. authoriz~s . the issuing authority to. examine tmder oath an~ and all. 
·persons vihatsoever and co~pel by subpoena the attendance ... of · 
witnesses and the production of books, records, papers and documents 
pf any person or personse Under the authority of this section the 
Council was fully authorized to conduct the hearing on January 3,- · 
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1969, and obtain such evidenc~ as it felt necessary in the 
investigation of the present status of the applicant's licensee 

However, once having determined that it had evidence 
which may form the basis of a disciplinary action to suspend'or 
revoke the said license it was required to proceed in the 
manner prescribed by R.SQ 33~1-310 That section in its pertinent 
part provides: · 

0 Any license, whether issued by the director or 
any ·other.is~ui?g authority~ may be suspended or 
revoked by th~ director, or ~he other issuing authority 
may suspend or revoke any license issued by it, for any 
of the following causes~ 

a~ Violation of any of the provisions of this chapter; 
~ ~ ~ ~ * . 

go /J:ny violation of rules and regulations; 
. * * * * ~ . 

j. For any o.ther cause designated by this chaptere 
"No suspension or revocation of' any license · ·; 

shall be made until a 5~day notice of the charges preferred 
against the licensee shall have been given to'him per­
sonally or by mailing the same by registered mail _ · · 
addressed to him at the licensed premises and a reasonable 
opportunity to be heard. thereon afforded to him. 11 

The authorization in the aforementioned sections to 
conduct investigations and public hearings ~oes not empower the 
local issuing authority to suspend or revoke a license without 
complying with the procedure outlined in R.Sc 33:1-31 and State 
Regulation Noo 16. There is no authority given to the local 

. is.suing .authority to su.llllllarily suspend or revoke a license other 
thari through the proc~dure as hereinabove set f ortha 

I therefore find that in the matter sub judice the 
appellant was not ~erved with a specification of charges in . 

,disciplinary proceedings. Thus the appellant was not statutorily 
afforded due process and a fair opportunity to meet the said 
chargesa The fact that witness?S were produced at the hear~ng · 
before Council upon objections raised by the objectors.he.~elil 
does not relieve Council of its statutory obligation in this respecto 
The evidence obtained at such hearing may serve as a basis for its 
preferment of charges in disciplinary proceedings. Failure to 

.proceed.in the statutory manner renders its order of suspension 
invalido· See ~Y.~§~Country Club, Inc 9 v, Woodbridge, Bulletin . 
1311, Item l; 111 Park Street Coropr~tion v. OranZe' Bulletin 1859 
Item 2;· Drozdowski v. Sayrevill.e, 133 NoJ.L" ~36 Sup.eta 194-6)0 

In Pepe ~ Ferrazano v ~ River Vale 9 Bulletin· 1198, Item 2,. ·· 
involving the same jurisdictional issue, the local issuing 

.. authority renewed the applican-t 9 s license· an~~ in the same · 
resolution, suspended the license for.thirty Clays "for conduct 
in the operation o:f the premises heretofore, which, in the opinion 
of the Township Committee, is nc:t in the best interest .. of_ the 
community"" Qn appeal to the Director the appellants alleged 
that the action of the Township Committee was erroneous because no 
charges were ever served by the respondent upon the appellants~ 

·The Director held that the suspension impos.ed may not be viewed as 
a condition within the meaning of the term as used in R0S0 33:1-32·0 

, Cf o li,offman v e Orange and DeLascia, Bulletin 598, Item, 7 o . · 

Council and the objectors repeatedly assert that these -· 
proceedings are not really disciplinary proceedingso As the attorney· 

··_for the objectors stated in argument at this plenary de~ hearing 
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on appeal, ttthis is a proceeding against the stockholders, not 
against the license." The simple answer to this assertion is that, 
as the attorney for C01mcil readily admits, Council has no 
statutory authority to proceed against the stockholders; its 
only authority is with respect to the licensee As I stated 
hereinabove, Council operated tmder the misconception that its 
hearing on objections to the qualifications of the stockholder~ of 
an existing license authorized it to proceed as though it wer·e 
considering an applicat-ion for a license under R.S. 33:1-25e ~he 
fact is ti:iat it was not so authorized in the present factual · 
context. In other; words, it sought to convert an investigative 
hearing to a disciplinary action without authorized st~tutory 
complianceo 

It should be noted, furthermore that there is no· 
question of "discretion" involved since ihe authority of Council 
is clearly limited by statuteo Since the statute prescribes a 
specific course and procedure wherethe license is sought to be 
suspended or revoked, an( arbitrary or summary suspension with 
out compliance therewith denies the appellant his due process, 
i.e., th~ opportunity to answer specific charges duly served upon 
it. Fanwood v,, Rocco, 59 N.J. Supero 306, at Po 316. In Fanwood 
the court cited decisional illustrations where the issue involved 
was one of law and not of discretiono Where the court found that 
the local issuing authority misapplied the statute, it unhesita:ntly 
reversed. 

The owner of a. liquor license acquires through its in­
vestment therein an interest which is entitled to the protection 
of the law, and may not, upon considerations of simple fairness, 
be taken from him capriciously or arbitrarilyo T_p, Committe·e 
of Lakewood Tp. Vo Brandt, 38 N.JoSupere 462 (App.Div. 1955); 
Drozdowski v, Sayreville, supra; Yates v. Mulroone~, 245 App., 
Div. 146., 281 NoY.S. 246 (1935)0 Municipal authorities do not 
have unlimited authority to revoke or suspend licenses, but must 
comply with statutory requirementse Bivona Ve Hock, 5 NsJ~ SuperQ 
118, 121 (App.Diva 1949); Drozdowski v. Sayreville, supra~ 

I therefore conclude that the action of Council in 
ordering the conditional suspension of appellant's license with­
out complying with the procedural requirements as delineated 
hereinabove is invalid and of no effect6· 

It is accordingly recommended that the action of Council 
1 

be reversed, without prejudice to its right to institute disciplinary 
or other :Proceedings in compliance with procedural statutory 
prerequisites. .· 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer•s report were filed by the· 
parties herein, pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation Noe 15.· 

Exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed by the 
Bayonne Tavern Owners Association and the Bayonne Package Stores 
Association, objectors$ 

After careful consideration of the entire record, 
including the transcript of testimony, the memoranda submitted -
by the attorneys herein, the exhibits, the Hearer's report and·the 
exceptions taken thereto, I concur in the findings and c~nclusions 
of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions hereina 
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A_cc·ordingly, ·it is, .on this 19th day of Jtme, 1969, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Municipal Council 
of the City·or·Bayonne, in ordering the conditional suspension of 
appellant's license without complying with the procedural . 
requirements, be and the same is hereby reversede · · 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITuTION -
SALE TO A·MINOR - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 210 DAYSg 

In the Matter of Discipliriary 
Proceedings against 

GAIL MCCARTHY 
t/a Gold Key 
7100 Bergenline Avenue 
North.Bergen, N~ Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-40 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the· Township of North Bergen 
--~-----------------------~----~--------

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

"Krivit & Krivit, Esqs., by Maurice M. Krivit, ,Esq., At~orneys 
. · for Licensee · . . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the foililowing report herein·: 

Hearerss Report 
- I \ 

Licensee. pleaded not guilty t:o the following charges: 

''L. On Saturday night, October 12 into Sunday . 
morni~g October 13, 1968, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon . 
your licensed premises, viz., in.that you, through a· 
person employed as a bartender on your licensed · 
premises made offers to male patrons and customers · 
thereon to procure a female employed as an entertainer ~­
on your licensed premises to engag~ in acts of illicit 
sexual intercourse and/or in·acts of illicit perverted· 
·sexual relations with them; and, in furtherance of those 
offers made arrangements with and procured the afore-

· mentioned female employee to· engage in acts of illicit 
.sexual intercourse and/or in acts of illicit perverted 
sexual relations wfth said patrons and customers as 
aforesaid; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo -20~ 

·. 81 2e On Saturday night 2- October. 12 into Stm~ay morning 
October 13, 1968, you sold, served· and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, s~rvice and · 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, dir~ctly or indirectly, 
to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz. 
Concetta .. --, age 18i and allowed, permi"tted and suffereJ 
the consumption of -a coholic beverages by s'uch person .in 
and upon your licensed premises; in v"iolation of Rule 1 
of State ~egulation Noe 20~ · ' 
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n3 a· On Saturday night, October 12 into Snnday 
morning Octobel"' 13, 1968, and prior thereto 1 ~.·· ·.·. 
yo1;t".eµiployed and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
employment in and upon your licensed. premises of a 
person under the _age of twenty-one (21) years viz~, 
the.aforesaid Concetta---, age 18, contrary to and in 
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulation Noo 13&" 

Two Division agents (D and B) participated in the 
in~estigation which resulted in the preferment of t~e charges~ 

Agent b testified that accompanied by B he entered the 
licensed premises (characterized as a small night club) ·on the 
evening of October 12 and sat at the L-shaped bar at the left of 
the entranceo He observed at the bar approximately five males 
and three females (tw0 of whom were dressed in gn-go apparel 
and later identified as Concetta --- and Nancy ---lo He observed 
Concetta and Nancy perform on the go-go stageo A male identified 
as James Fe Murray was tending bar@ The females were seated at .. 
the bar immediately to the left of the agents and the males were 
positioned immediately to the right of the agentse 

After testifying that Murray appeared to be carrying 
messages between the males and the females, Agent D stated: 

tt I overheard Mr e Murray telling rNancyJ she should 
go with these three males seated to'the right of Agent 
B, that one of the males would go for twenty dollars to 
go with them, and she in turn questioned nim as to--iwe11, 
what are the other two males going to do?' and he 
replied, 'You don't have to be afraido I know them. 
Nothing is going to happen with you. One of them is 
going to go with you upstairs.• The one he was 
referring to was a male of oriental extraction, I 
thinlc Chinese~ 

* * * 
I know that~ I know he was Chinesee He said~ 'You. 

should go upstairs with this one, the Chinese male, and 
the other male would wait for you downstairs and drive 
you bacl{ to the· premises ·when you are doneo' One of the 
males said he was not going, and Hre Murray was going to 
give to the male Nancyws phone number to contact her at 
some later time to make an appointment to see her~u 

Murray went to the m·ales and "told them to put their coats 
on and go outs·ide, 5 She will follow you$ She will meet you out­
side. 1 n The agent observed Murray speak with Nancye Nancy then 
went to the rear of the premises and put on a dress over her go-go 
attire. · The three males departed from the premises and shortly 
tl';lereafter N·ancy also departed from the premises"' 

While Murray was pouring the agents another drink Agent D 
asked him, nwhat is the story with the girl just left here~ Is she 
action?" Murray replied, "Yes~ She is action but she doesn't go 
for. any.less than twenty dollarsen Upon being asked by the.agent 
whether or not he was receiVing a part of the money paid to Nancy, 

. Murray replied, "No~ I don 2t get anything out of it8 I do fix. a 
lot of my friends with IN.anci70" When Agent D mentioned that he 
did not have an apartment nearby, Murray replied, u She will go t9, 

·a motel with youo u · 
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Nancy returned to the barroom at approximately midnight, 
after having been gone from the premises from forty-five minutes 
to an hour, and proceeded to the rear of the premises. Murray 
informed Agent D that Nancy would have to perform prior to leaving 
the premises. Nancy ascended the stage and commenced performing . 
her go-go. routineo When Agent D questioned Murray as to how long 
Nanc~'s performa~ce would last, Murray went to the ~ear of the 
premises and motioned to Nancy to descend from the staP-e e I Upon· 
completion of the song being played, Nancy conversed with Murray 
at the end of the bare Agent D did not hear the conversation; 1 

however, he obs~rv~d Murray point to the two agents ·and observed 
th~ female look at the agents •.. Mm~ray .. ;returned to the agents and 
said, "Put your coats on and wait outside the premisese". Agent B 
questioned Murray concerning the location of motels and Murray 
gave directions to three motels in the immediate area. The agents· 
left the premises, followed shortly thereafter by Nancye 

Not obtaining accommodations at any of the thr.ee motels 
recommended by Murray, the agents and Nancy returned to the · 
licensed premises, arriving at 12:50 a.m. Upon being informed· 
that the agents were unable to rent a room, Murray asked Agent D, 
nno you still want to go'?" After he responded ·in the affirmative, 
Murray made a telephone call, returned to the agents and_stated 
that arrangements were made at the Fountain Motel. Murray con­
ferred with Nancy at the rear of the premises! returned to the 
agents and directed them to wait outside, saying "S.J:le will meet 
you out there 9" · -~ · 

The agents left the premises and were ·joined by Nancy 
outs:iide. Arriving at the Fountain Motel at approximately 1:15 
a..m •. , Agent D. entered and informed the clerk_, ftJimmy had sent me 
over. 11 -The clerk assigned Agent D a room·. v returned to the car 
where he had left Nancy and accompanied Nancy to the room. Upon 
entry, Agent D gave Nancy two "marked" ten dollar bills.which she 
put in her purse~ Nancy disrobed completelyo Shortly there-
after, Agent B accompanied by members ·of the local police 
department, en{ered the room and recovered the two marked bills from 
Nancy's purse. At 1:45 a.m. the agents returned to the licensed 
premises and identified themselves to Murray. 

Despite and exhaustive cross examination Agent D's 
·testimony did not vary"' Additionally the agent denied that whe'n 
he questioned Murray concerning Nancyis availability~ Murray said, 
"You got the wrong boy0· You are in the wrong place. 1 

. It was stipulated that the testimony of Agent B, who. 
··accompanied D to the licensed premises, would be the same as that 
· offered by D on direct examination. 

On cross examination, Agent B testified that he had no 
difficulty overhearing the conversation between Murray and the 
three males concerning the arrangements involving Nancyo There 
was no attempt at secrecye 

Agent D initiated the conversation had with Murray 
concerning the arrangements which are the subject matter of Charge 
1. Hurray was positioned across the bar from the two agents at 
the time of the conversation. Although there was no attempt at 
secrecy, Agent B doubted that anyone else was 11wi thin earshot" 
of the conversationo 

In defense of the charges, James F. Murray testified that 
he was regularly employed as a steamfitter since the year 1958 and 
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that he also tended bar at various licensed premises. He had 
never tended bar at the premises in question tintil October 12, 
1968. On the night prior to October 12 the licensee had requested · 
him to "fill in the next night for her because she had to go to a 
wedding ·or some kind and :wouldn't be in until late in the evening.u 
He opened the barroom for business on October 12 at approximately 
.8:.00 p.m. He recalled seeing Agents D and B in the barroom at 
"about 9:30, a quarter to lO(j" 

The licensee had informed him that the regular go-go 
dancer would no~ b4f in on the night of October 12 and that "another 
girl was coming in to audition." Nancy and Concetta came ·in 
together at approximately 9:00 PctID@ He was not acquairit'ed with 
either. Both re·males auditioned for the first time during the 
time the agents were in the premises. : 

Murray denied conversing with three males concerning 
obtaining a female for the purpose. of prostitutiono No one de­
parted from the barroom either with Nancy or at about the same time·. 
She left the premises on only one occasion (alone) to go across the 
street to eate She was gone fifteen or twenty minutes9 The three 
males did not leave the premises lllltil a 0 considerable amount of 
timen had elapsed from the time that Nancy hadgone out to eat. 

Murray denied making arrangements with Nancy to engage 
in intercourse with the agents. Upon being questioned by one of 
the agents concerning the 11possibility of doing something with the 
girls," he replied~ "No, nothing to do with any of the girls; ·they 
are just here to audition, and they will be leavingan When pressed 
further -by one of the agents to procure the females for them, 
Murray responded, "You clowns got the wrong placee This -is a 
clean-run placet) We don't go for any of that stuff in heree I 
would like you to leaveo" Thereafter Agent B left the premises for 
approximately fifteen minuteso Agents B and D had more drinks 
before they de·partedG He denied ·informing the agents that Nancy 
ngets a minimum of twenty dollarse 11 He informed a patron that 
the dancers are paid $20, ~~22o 50~ $25 a night for dancing if 
hired. Finally, he denied having knowledge of arrangements having 
been made for Nancy to go to a motel@ 

On cros·s examination, the witness testified that he had 
patronized the licensed premises periodically "maybe::a couble of 
months" prior to October 12., He was not employed by the licensee 
subsequent to October 12~ He reiterated his denial of arranging 
for Nancy to engage in intercourse with a male or malese 

The licensee, Gail McCarthy, tes:tified that she had 
operated the licensed premises·na little over four years.,n On 
the night of October 11 she asked Murray whether or not he could 
tend bar for her on the following night because she desired to 
attend a wedding and Murray indicated his willingness to tend bar. 
She informed him that she would return to uclose up" the barroome· 
Further, she informed Murr~y that she had arra~ged ~ith two females 
to. audition for go-go dancing and she wanted his opinion as to. 
whether or not they were qualified for the positions Additionally, 
she instructed him concerning the operation of the business, ~to 

.keep ~hings clean and running smoothlyC9° 

. The licensee returned to the barroom at approximately· 
1:30 or 2:00 a.mo She had no knowledge of what had transpired in 
the premises that night~ This ·was the first evening that Murray 
uever came behind the bar and workeds 11 It was the first occasion 
that Nancy or Concetta were in the premises other than to apply 
for employment'e j 
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. On cross examination, the licensee asserted that she did 
_,.not compensate Murray for his· employment on the night ill.· question. 
, Concerning Nancy and Concetta, the arrangements were that they were 
merely to be auditioned on the night of October 12; they were not . 
. to be compensated for that night; they were to be compensated only 
for .the ~venings that they were actually employed(t 

· · . . · Jomi Horner testified that he frequently patronized the 
licensed premises since Miss McCarthy. became its proprietor. On 
t~e night of ·October 12 he entered the barroom at approximately 
10:30 or 11 o'clocke He did not everhear any conversation . 
between :Murray and'the two Division agents; however, he did observe 
that Murray ngot a.little upset&" He characterized the· licensed 
premises as catering to a neighborhood patronage and "it is run 

_very nice.u He had never seen Nancy and Concetta in the barroom 
prior.to October 12~ . · 

· · ·. · On ·cross ·examination this .witness asserted that he 
.:remained in the licensed premlses an~houre He did not pay attention 
to what was occurring among the agents and the-bartender or any of 

·the_other patrons.· He heard no conversatiori~ 
. 

.. . . . Anthony Giordano testified that he frequented the tavern 
regularly ever since it was operated·by Miss McCarthy~ On October 
12 he entered the licensed premises at approximately 9:45 pem~ and 

.. remained until "almost closing on . He had never seen Murray tending 
.' ba1r"· in the tavern prior to October 12, nor had he seen Nancy or 
',,,Concetta until the night in question& He then testified as follows: 

If Q Did you observe anything unusual going on that 
·. ·. · night in that tavern? · · 

·A Not up until the time I saw a little. outburst on 
·. · ' Jimmy {!mrrarf1 8 s part~ and later on when he 

···came to. give me a drink I said1 iWhat happened?~ · 
because I am acquainted with Jimmy. He told me a 
couple of guys wanted to get fixed up with the 
girl. They came in and bought drinks@ 'I don't 
know who they are, what they are, why they should 
be asking me all thisev He left off, and that is 
ito He went about his.businessQ I didn't try any 
moree" 

·· He had never observed uanything wrong in the place. n 

·· ·· In rebuttal, the· agents denied that Murray said to them· 
·that they were in the wrong place and that he wanted them to leave~ 

· .... · · · ·. ··Preliminarily it should be observed that in matters of · 
. this nature we are guiJed by the firmly established principle that .. · 
. _disciplinary proceeding~ against liquor licensees are civil in · 
::nature .and require proof by a preponderance' qf the believable 
evidence only~ Butl§r Oak Tavern v.-0. Division of Alcoh.olj..c J?ever=ag<i 

·control, 20 NC)J0 373 (1956); Freud v,, Davis, 61+ N0JoSuper. 21+2 . 
JAppoDiVe 1960); Howard Tavern ,In9me V2 Div.1sion of Al_go:Q.9lic· · . 
. ·Beverage Control, not officialiy reported, reprinted in Bulletin 
1491, Item lo 

. . In appraising the factual picture presented herein, the 
_:credibility of witnesses must be weighede Testimony, to be 
·-believed, must not only proceed from the mouth of a. credible 
·witness, but must be credible in itself o It must be such as the· 

---: common experience and observation of mankind can approve as, 
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probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo V@ Bonnet, 16 NoJ& 
5'1T6 (1954); Gallo v, Gallo, 66 NoJ.Supere 1 (App.Div~ 196l)e 

The general rule in these cases is that the finding must 
be ··pas.ed on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a 
reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
consideration of the evidencee 32A C.J&S9 Evidence, sec@ 1042 •. 

As to Charge l 

Applyi~g these principles I am convincingly persuaded 
thatthe more probable version and the truth lie in the testimony 
offered by the agentsQ I am satisfied that the bartenffer (whom I 

· find to be a part-time bartender) made arrangements and actually 
procured a female on the licensed premises to engage in illicit 
sexual intercourse as .charged$ Although the Division witnesses 
were subjected to an intensive cross-examination by competent -
4ounsel for the licensee, their testimony remained unshaken~ I 
am strongly persuaded that the bartender procured the female and. 
follow?d~this up by arranging for a location in which to engage 
.in the immoral activity~ · 

:Ari additional basic principle is worthy of emphasise 
In disciplinary proceedings the licensee is fully accountable for 
all violations committed or permitted by his servants, agents or 
employees@ Rule 33 of State Regµ.lation No. 20~ Cf e In re Schneider, 
12 NoJ0SuperG 449 (App~Diva 1951)Q 

I am of the opinion that a fair evaluation of the. evidence· 
.clearly and reasonably preponderates in favor of a finding of 
guilt as to the first charge, and I so finer~ 

As to Charges 2 and 3 

Wl1en Agent D entered the licensed premises on October 12, 
he observed that the female identified as Concetta and who was 
attired in a go-go outfit presented a youthful appearance@ In 
addition to observing Concetta perform on the stage, he also 
observed her seated at the bar and consume a beverage that was 
in front of here Thereafterj the agent overheard Concetta order 
a screwdriver, saw Murray prepare the drink (a beverage con .... 
taining alc;ohol), place it in front of Concetta and saw Concetta 
consume a portion of the drinke Upon being questioned by Agent D 
as _to her age~ Concetta~ at first, maintained she was 21 years of. 
age and displayed what appeared to be a genuine birth certificate 
indicating that she was 21 years of age~ Later~ Concetta stated 
to the agent that she .was 18 years of ageo _ 

' -

· .. ;_-.>~<Addd:ti·on.ciiiy,· Concetta admitted to Agent D that she did 
not secure -an employment permite Agent D testified that a check 
of the· Division records revealed no employmen·t permit issued 
to Concettae · 

~ · .. 
The licensee submitted testimony to the effect that 

Concetta was not employed upon the licensed premises-on the dates 
mentioned in the charges,. that she was on the .premises solely to 
audition6 No payment was made to Concetta for her dancing0 

_ The Division was unable to locate Concetta for the purpose· 
of subpoenaing her to testify at the hearinge Thus, proof of 
age of the alleged minor was not established by the Division. 

In .order to sustain a finding of guilt as to these cbarges, 
I must be satisifed that the Division has sustained the burden of ·· 

\ 
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proving that· Concetta had not attained her statutory maturity. 
Further, in order to sustain a finding of guilt as to the third 
charge, l! must be satisfied that the Division has sustained the 
burden of proving that Concetta was an employee within the context 
of Rule 3 of State Regulation No. 130 · · 

. · · After considering the testimony adduced herein~ it is 
my view that there appears to be a lack of sufficient probative 
proof to find the licensee guilty of the second and third charges·. 
It is,_ thereforei recommended that the licensee be found not · 
gui-lty of ·the s~id 

1 
charges and that they be dismissed., . 

Licensee has no previous record of suspension of license. 
Were the bartender in the instant case a full time employee, ·or a 
part· time employee hired on recurring occasions, I would have no 

·hesitancy in recommending outright revocation as being the proper 
penaltyo However, a careful consideration of the circumstances 
involved impels me to recommend that,the license be .suspended for 
two hundred ten daysc Re Starr and Rose, Bulletin 1528, Item l; 
Re B & N Taverni Inc., Bulletin 157~, Item l; Re Tiny 1s Bar & . 
Grill, Ince, Bu letin 1718, Item 10 

Conclusions and Order 

·No exceptions to the Hearervs report were filed pursuant 
"~to: Rule 6 of State Regulation NoQ 16., 

. Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 

· Hearer. and adopt his recommendations'Q 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of June, 1969, 

. · ·ORDER'ED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-40 
issued .. by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control at 
the Township of North Bergen to Gail McCarthy, t/a Gold Key, 
for premises 7100 Bergenline Avenue, North Bergen, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for th~ balance of its term, viz., 

. until midnight June 30, 1969 7 commencing at.3:00-··a.mt) Wednesday, 
June 25, 1969; and it is further · 

. ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted shall 
be and the same is hereby suspended until 3:00 aom• Wednesday, 

· January :21, 19700 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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3., RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FROl1 JlLV lg 1968 YHROlXfH JUNE ,01 1969 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter ''d Quarter 4th Quarter 
July Aug.Sept .. Oct.Nov.Deco Jm!.Feb.Har .• Aer ~Mai June Total 

ARRESTS a 
Total nuaber of persons arrested .. , 54 55 39 171 

Licensees and employees 25 23 26 20 ·9i Bootleggers 18 :50 9. 19 .7 
ABC Agent impersonatot 1 1 

SEIZURESt 
Motor vehicles - cars ~ 2 1 .1 8 

- trucks i 2 ~ 
Stills - 50 gallons or.·under 2 2 4 
Alcohol - gallons 7.62 IJ0.12 .. 60 4a.54 
Mash - gallons 106.125 - 1,225 1,5~1.125 
Distilled alcoholic beverages -eall<>n$ 3a.51 402.25 11.28 5.99 45a .. o~ 
Wine - gallons ~-88 '40.13 10.297 16.~6 ~02.167 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - iallons 9 .10 355.72 92.03 593.96 1,121.a1 

RETAIL LICENSEES: 
Premises lnspect~d 2,183 2,507 2,,503 2,442 9,635 
Premises where elco b_ev .. were eauaed 1,792 1,920 2,051 2,006 7,,769 
Sottles gauged · 28,200 30,950 33,o;a 31, 747 123,9;5 
Premises \ihere violations vere foU'ld ~n 548 546 579 2~11J~ 

Violations f oU'ld 16 804 801 878. ;,099 
Unqvalified·employees 213 220 155 241.. ~29 .. 
Application copy not available ll7 83 106 10; 339 
No For~ E-14!-A on premises 275 ~4 262 254 1 .. 1~5 . 
Form E-1~1-A incomplete 91 94 185 
Oiher mercantile business " ' 2 9 
Di~sal permit necessary 1, 10 12 9 41i 
Pro ibited siens & practices ~ 5 5 4 20 
!~roper beer taps - 1 l. 
0 er violations &a 142 167 170 547 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected 82 57 45 51 235 
Li cmse app 1i cations investigated 25 21 27 35 108 

COHPLAI NT-Ss 
Cbmpl~ints assiQned for invest-ie~tion J,,187 l,223 1,290 .1,379 5,079 
Investigations completed 1{205 1{259 1 274 1,334) ltl972 Investigations pendi~ 2~7) 230) {_19a) 247 247) 

LABORATORY: 
Analyses made 211. ~3 388 276 1,238 
Ref i Us from licensed premises - bottles 112 21; 252 19.8 775 
Bottles from unlicensed premises ·. (." 29 '°· 19 15 93 

IDENTIFICATION: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made 24 19 9 13 65 
Persons f inierprinted for non-criminal purposes 1,417 1,002 991. l,,,81J.5 5,255 
Ident. contacts made w/other enforce. a~encies 884 650 804 1,230 ;,,576 
fiV ident .. via N.J. State Police ~eletype 2 2 1 ,. a 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEOINGS1 
Cases transmitted to m~icipalities 22 l~ 13 23 72 

Violations involved 24 1~ 14 2; 75 
Sale to minors 8 9 7 14 ;a 
Sale during prohibited hours 12 5 6 7 30 
failure to close premises d.rr. prohe hours 2 1 1 4 

· · Sin2le instance of other violations. 2 1 3 
C~es instituted at Division · 95• 70* 105° as• 35&i 

Violations involved 107 86 123 100 416 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled . 1, 8 21 18 60 
Sale to minors· · · · ,. : :-17: 10 2; 7 .. .. 57-
Sale during prohibited hours· · .·.·. 14 11 5 13 .. §:3 
Beverage Tax Lew non-compli~nce , 9· 4 19 . 10 42 
Permitting lottery ectiviiy on premises 13 1 10 . 9 ;9 
permitting immoral ecty .. on premises . 3 5 6 .6. 20. 
Fraud in application . 5 4· 4 ~ rt 
Permittene lottery & bookmeking acty.·on preat. 4 5 - 15 
Sale below filed price 1 ; 4 5 13 
J.Jnqualified employees · 3 ; 4 2 12 
,Permitting misc. ~embling on prmises ~ 4 4 2 14 

. lilnderlng investigation ; . 2 ; s 
:fravd and front 2 . 2 l 2. r 
Permitting bookmaking activity on premises 2 . 2 2 6 
Pennittine hostess activity on premises 2 2 l 5 
Failure to close prem .. during prohibited ·hrso 3 2 - 5 
Retailer-to-retailer sales 4 4 
unauthorized transportation 2 l 1 4 
Del I very w/ o bona. f i. de invoice 2 1 l 4 
·.Permittin~ lottery, bookmckin~ & misc. iamb., Qn prem. 1 2 ; 
Purchase rom improper source . l 1 ? 

~Jncludes eight cencellEitlon proceedings - licenses iaiprovldeotly issued by reason of conviction of 1 icensees and 
· .- . · · · off Jeers of licensees of crimes lnvolvlni moral turpitude.· · 
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)st Quarter 2nd Quarter 'rd Quarter ~th Quarter 
July Aug.Sept. Oct.Nev.Dec.. Jan.feb.Har. Apr.May June -Tofal 

PISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (CONTIMJED) . 
:· Cases instituted at Divisi0n (Contin.ied) 

Permittin~ foul lenaveee on premises 
' Employee worklf\i while Intoxicated 

Perm. bookm~if'li & inisc. £anb. on pre11. 
Penn. lottery 6 ml sc. ia»b. on premises 
Sin£le lnstU'lce of other violations 

Cases broUQht by An.nlcipalities on own Initiative and 
reported to Division --- · 

Violations involved · 
Sale to minars 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Perm I ttina brawl, etc. on premi'ses 
Failure to close prem. dJrifl2 prohibited hours -
Conducting business as a nuisance · 
Unqualified employees , 
Perrn i tt i ne eambl i nQ on premises - · -

- Hindering inv.esti2ation - -
Pennittlni minors on prem. Ulaccanp.• by parents 
· or euardims (local reQ.) -- . 

Employii'\2 persons w/o ID cards {local re;.) 
Fraud and front - _ 
Employer workifli "1ile Intoxicated -
PernittinQ Immoral activity on premises 
Siflile instance of other-violations 

HEARIOOS HELD AT DIVISION; - · 
Total nunber of hearines held 

Appeals -
Disciplinary proceedlnQs 
Eli§?ibilliy - -· -
Seizures - - -
Tax revocations 
AppHcatlons for -license 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDt 
Total nunber issued 

Licenses 
SOllcitors• permits 
Employment permits 
Disposal permits -
Soch1l affair per11lts 
Vine permits._-_ · 

- PU scell eneous pena I ts 
Transit lnsi£nie - _ 
Transit certificates 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES COm-ROL1 
Licenses _issued 
State Fair licenses i"ssued . 
Prerai ses inspected . - ·_ . 
Premises where violations were found -
Nuriber of violations fOlf\d 

- Enforcement. files establl shed . . 
Di sci pl inary proceedi~s inst_ituted 

Violations involved. - - - - · 
Operatine controlled Qe1!1$-
Deceptive practices , _ 

,;· 

5 

-' 51 
27 
7 

··_ 2 --, 
' ll 

1-

l~ 
. 176 
1:,2~5 
·_' 72 

. 96 
86 
1 -
2 
1 

----- -

i 

1 

' 31i•• ,8 
n 
2 
9 l . 
2 
1 
~ 

.l 
2 

~-

116' 
21 

- 57 2, 
5 

10 

67 

55" 

10 

61 
82 
29 
15 
.10 -

' 2 

" ' 4 

7 

1,5 
20 

- 89 
10 ' 
6 

10 

. JOSEPH H. KEEGAN 

2 

1 
6 

_5, 
6fJ 
24 -
9 
2 
2. -
il " . 2 
1 

2 
2 

2 
8 

1'3 
13 
68 
26 ,_-
19 
l 

2,,0~9 -
H 

2,615 _ --
4,2,6· 
. 217 

1,,71J 

1,571 
n,'96 
1,629 

Director of~Aleoholic Beverage Control 
Commi$Sioner of _Amusement Ganes Control 

'••Includes one ~ellat~on procee~Une _ .... U-cense improvidently Issued by Director .. 
. . . ···.· - . 

2 
2 
1 
1 

27 

191.0 
2,5 
97 .,, 
2; 
12 
11 
10 
8 
5 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

26 

532 
76 

'}~ 
21 
lJl .. 

'6,622 
6~1 

2,975 
7.lJ~2 

771 
5,05a 
- 752 
3,511 
l~,238 
2,0;6 

651 
212 

l,~60 
78 
10~ 
171-

1 
2 
1 
1 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ GAivlBLING (WAGERING) - SALE 
IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION-- NOe 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
EOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5-FOR PLEAe .. 

In the Matter ·of Disc.iplinary 
Proceedings against 

GARBIL CORPORATION 
t/a J e & C·• Tavern 
-t78 Griffith Stree·t 
Jersey Cityj NQ Jo 

Holder of . Plenary Retail Con·sumption 
License·C-356,· issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey CityQ 
--~----------------,----------------------

) 

) 

) 

) .. 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Licensee, by Charles Gardner, Vice President? Pro se 
Louis Fo Treole, Esq., Appearing fQr.the Piv1sion. 

BY THE! TIIRECTORg 

·Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that· on May · · 
· 3, 1969. it (1) permitted gambling (pool game for money stakes) 
. on the li·censed premises in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation Noc 20, and (~) sold six 12•ounce cans of beer for 
off-premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No·Q 38c 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on . 
the first charge for fifteen days (Re Colony Inn, Inc~i · 

. Bulletin 18461 Item 10)· and on the second charge for fifteen 
days (Re 284 c.;luby A Corp·.,. Bulletin 1852, Item 7) or a total 
of thirty.days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five dayso 

Acqoiadingly~.it is, on this 30th day of June 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License .C-356, 
·issued by the· Municipal Boar~ of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Garbil Corporation, t/a JG & Co Tavern, 
for premises 178 Griffith Streeti Jersey Gity, be and the same . 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 
2 a.mo Monday, July ?, 1969, and terminating at 2 aomo Friday, . 
AugUst 1 7 . 19690 · · 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN· 
DIRECTOR . . -. . ' ; 'o· _ ~TATF.:-:::'LiOE~_SEs· _, NEW APPLICATIONS FIIED 

.. · '.·:c~:6·~:;li'i-~k~~,_.,j)i~1;i1iers -Products Corporation 
Chesterfield .Road, Chesterfield Township 
Crosswicks, New Jersey 

Appl.ication.- fil_ed. July 31, 1969 tor rectifier ,and. blender licertseQ· 
· Imported Br.and·s ~ · Ince 
121 Lawrence Avenue 
:Brooklyn·, New York . . 

Application filed August .l~ 1969 .f'or plenary wholesale license 0 ..... 

·warren Distributing Company. 
125' Howard· Street · 
'Phillipsburg, New Jersey . . . . : 

. Applicati·on filed August 6i 1969 for place-to-pl~ce. transfer of· 
State Beverage.Distributors License.SBD-56 from lf05' Thomas 
Street, Phillipsburg, New Jersey. . .. ·~· . . . 

0 

. ; 

~· v~~­aP u. ~g · 
New Jersey State Library 
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